Environmental Management J. Mark Inglis

Company Project Manager

R RECEIVED

T e g o232 By lopprojectop at 10:00 am, Jan 12, 2006

Fax 925-842-8370

Jen 10,2006 ChevronTexaco

(date)

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9\0 - é /9\7’
Address: A ?) Ol B landing/ AVC"“/@ A'amu‘j“— CA

I have reviewed the attached report titled C losvre Q o que st

and dated Ja Ay [Q, ZQUng .

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Sk Lol

J. Mark Inglis
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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CAMBRIA RECEIVED

Cambria -
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

By lopprojectop at 10:01 am, Jan 12, 2006

January 10, 2006
Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-9335

Re: Closure Request
Former Signal Oil Marine Storage and Distribution Facility
Chevron Facility #20-6127
2301 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California
Cambria Project No. 31H-1916

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) submits this request for case closure for the above referenced site. The site is a former
Signal Oil and Gas Company (Signal) fuel distribution terminal located on Blanding Avenue
between Oak and Park Street in Alameda, California (Figure 1). Signal leased the site from
approximately 1930 to 1961. The lease was originally between Edward and Mary Beck and U.S.
Refining Co. Inc, whom in 1931 changed their name to Signal Oil & Gas Company. The
property is currently a strip mall owned by Julie Beck Hall & Helen Beck Kleeman.

SITE BACKGROUND

Eight above ground storage tanks equipped with concrete secondary containment walls,
underground piping, office and storage buildings, a loading rack and pumping station were used
to store and distribute fuels and lubricants (Figure 2). A paint storage area, as identified on
available site plans was seen on aerial photos from 1932 and 1941. Between 1957 and 1963, the
buildings at the site were reportedly removed and it is assumed that the tanks and piping were
removed at this time also. From 1973 to 1983, the site was used as a construction yard and boat
repair facility. Since 1987, the site has been developed as a strip mall.

SITE CONDITIONS

The site is underlain by fill consisting of clay with fine sand and concrete fragments to
approximately 6 fbg. Native soil consists of sandy clay and clayey sand to depths of
approximately 16 fbg. Underlying this layer, is poorly-graded sand from approximately 15 to 18
fbg. Boring logs are attached in Appendix A. Based on the quarterly groundwater monitoring
events, depth to groundwater has ranged between approximately 7 and 10 fbg. Based on depth to
water data collected from the borings, which were temporarily cased and monitored over a 2-day
period, and information from RRM’s Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment,
dated October 1998, groundwater flow is to the north/northeast toward Alameda Canal at an
approximate gradient of 0.01 and is slightly tidally influenced.
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PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

In February 1995, Geomatrix advance eight soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) on site. Soil
samples collected during the investigation contained total petroleum hydrocarbons diesel (TPHd)
at a maximum concentration of 250 parts per million (ppm), total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) at a maximum concentration of 2,000 ppm and benzene at a maximum
concentration of 3.7 ppm. In April 1995, Geomatrix collected groundwater samples from ten
shallow borings (GWS-7 through GWS-16). TPHd, TPHg and benzene were detected at
maximum concentrations of 1,200 parts per billion (ppb), 22,000 ppb and 6,200 ppb, respectively,
in GWS-9 located east of the former loading racks along the Alameda Canal. Maximum
hydrocarbon concentrations were collected from borings located in the north eastern portion of
the site.

RRM, Inc. advanced additional borings SB-9 through SB-12 at the site in October 1998, as part
of a RBCA assessment. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from borings SB-9 and SB-
11. TPHd, TPHg and benzene were detected in groundwater at maximum concentrations of
62,000 ppb, 14,000 ppb and 1,400 ppb, respectively, in SB-9. TPHd, TPHg and benzene were
also detected in soil at maximum concentrations of 2,200 ppm, 900 ppm, and 3.3 ppm,
respectively in SB-9. (Table 1 and Table 2). Water samples collected from Alameda Canal,
adjacent to the site, did not contain hydrocarbons above method reporting limits. Tidal
measurements were collected from the Alameda Canal and the four temporary wells.
Measurements indicated that the Alameda Canal varied by 2.62 feet while SB-9, located
approximately 60 feet from the canal varied by 0.42 feet. SB-10, 11 and 12 located
approximately 120, 260, and 330 feet from the canal fluctuated by 0.14, 0.17 and 0.14 feet,
respectively.

In December 2000, Gettler Ryan, Inc. installed groundwater monitor well MW-1 along the
northeastern portion of the site adjacent to the Alameda Canal. Low concentrations of
hydrocarbons were detected in soil at 10 fbg.

Cambria collected surface soil samples S1, S2 and S3 from the soil bank above the western shore
of the Alameda Canal in January 2004 in response to an October 16, 2002 letter from ACEHS
regarding concerns of impact to surface water. One sample (S2) was collected directly down-
slope of MW-1 near a water seep observed on the slope above the canal. Due to the historical
industrial nature of the property two additional samples were collected approximately 70 feet east
and 90 feet north of MW-1 to observe background concentrations. No TPHg, MTBE or BTEX
was detected in any of the soil samples. Low to moderate concentrations of TPHd were detected
in all three soil samples. Laboratory chromatographs indicate that the hydrocarbon pattern
observed in these soil samples is not typical of diesel fuel. This may represent either highly
degraded diesel fuel from various historical onsite and nearby operations, or residual organic
material of unknown origin present in local fill material.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL

TPHd was detected at a maximum concentration of 2,200 mg/kg in a sample collected from SB-9
at six fbg. A sample collected from SB-9 at 14 fbg contained 620 mg/kg of TPHd. Deeper
samples collected from SB-9 did not contain TPHd above the method reporting limits of 1.0
mg/kg. TPHg and BTEX constituents were detected at maximum concentrations of 2,000 mg/kg,
3.7 mg/kg, 34 mg/kg, 14 mg/kg, and 46 mg/kg, respectively in SB-2 at 7 fbg. MTBE was
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detected in one sample at 12 mg/kg in SB-9 at 14fbg. Figure 3 illustrates hydrocarbon
distributions in soil.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUNDWATER

Hydrocarbons have been detected at maximum concentrations in groundwater on the northeast
section of the site in borings GWS-8 through GWS-10 and in monitor well MW-1. TPHg and
benzene were detected at maximum concentrations of 22,000 ug/L and 6,200 ug/L respectively,
from samples collected from GWS-9. TPHd was detected at a maximum concentration of 62,000
ug/L from a grab groundwater sample collected from SB-9. Typically grab groundwater samples

e contain higher concentrations of hydrocarbons than samples collected from permanent sampling
points.

The first quarterly samples collected from MW-1 in January 2001 contained hydrocarbon
concentrations of 5,210 ug/L. TPHg, 1,100 ug/L TPHd and 868 ug/L benzene. During the fourth
quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event, hydrocarbon concentrations were below method
reporting limits for all constituents, with the exception of TPHd at 920 ug/L. The laboratory
noted the sample to indicate the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional
pattern which elutes later in the DRO range. A copy of the Fourth Quarter 2005 groundwater
sampling event is attached as Appendix B.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SURFACE WATER

TPHd was detected at low concentrations from samples collected from the Alameda Canal
between July 2001 and April 2002. A slight sheen has been noticed on the water and is likely due
to inadvertent discharge from gasoline and diesel powered boats. No additional petroleum
hydrocarbons have been detected in grab water samples collected from the Alameda Canal.

REGULATORY STATUS REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The site appears to meet the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) San Francisco
Bay Region criteria for a low-risk fuel site. As described by the April 1, 1996 RWQCB
memorandum, Regional Board Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board December 8,
1995, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites, a low-risk groundwater
case has the following general characteristics:

. The leak has stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been

removed or remediated;

. The site has been adequately characterized;
. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating;
o No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive

receptors are likely to be impacted; and

. The site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.
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Each of the low-risk groundwater case characteristics, as they relate to the site, is discussed
below.

The Leak Has Stopped and Ongoing Sources, Including Free Product, Have Been
Removed

It is assumed that all tanks and piping were removed between 1957 and 1963 when the buildings
at the site were reportedly removed. No records of these activities are available. Over several
phases of investigation, no soil samples collected have contained hydrocarbon concentrations
indicative of light non-aqueous phase liquids (LNAPL). LNAPL has never been observed in any
samples collected from borings or the monitor well and dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in
grab groundwater samples collected from borings across the site do not indicate the presence of

LNAPL.
e The Site Has Been Adequately Characterized

A total of sixteen soil borings to a maximum depth of 16 fbg have been advanced onsite.
Hydrocarbon impacted soil at the site has been defined to the north by soil samples that were
collected from surface samples S1 through S3, which contained maximum concentrations of
diesel-range hydrocarbons at 220 mg/kg. No additional constituents were detected in S1 through
S3 above method detection limits. Hydrocarbon impacted soil has been defined to the south by
soil samples collected from SB-12 which did not contain TPHg, TPHd, or BTEX constituents
above method reporting limits. Hydrocarbon impacted soil has been defined to the east by SB-7,
which contained 250 mg/kg TPHd at 4.0 fbg.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from fourteen borings advanced across the site.
Additionally, one groundwater monitor well and three sample points within the estuary channel
have been sampled. Grab groundwater samples typically detect hydrocarbons at higher
concentrations than static groundwater conditions. MW-1 and CS-2 have been sampled on a
quarterly basis since July 2001. Hydrocarbon impact in water has been defined to the north by
samples collected from CS-1, CS-2 and CS-3 which have not contained hydrocarbons above
method reporting limits, with the exception of low levels of TPHd prior to July 2002 in samples
collected from CS-2. The limits of hydrocarbons in groundwater to the east has been defined by
GWS-12, which contained 0.06 ug/L of toluene. No additional hydrocarbons were detected
above method reporting limits in GWS-12. Hydrocarbon impact in groundwater has been defined
to the south and west by GWS-14 and GWS-15, which did not contain hydrocarbons above
method reporting limits. Maximum concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, and benzene detected in
groundwater were collected from GWS-9 and SB-9 located east of the former tanks along the
Alameda Canal.

The Dissolved Hydrocarbon Plume Is Not Migrating

Based on information from RRM’s RBCA, groundwater at the site appears to be only slightly
tidally influenced. Low concentrations of TPHd were historically above detection limits during
three sampling events between 2001 and 2002 in the Alameda Canal. The canal is used as a
marina and the occasional presence of hydrocarbons may be due to releases or spills from boats
or runoff from storm drains. Hydrocarbons have not been detected in the Canal since 2002,
which indicates that groundwater is not discharging dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons to the
canal. The lack of significant plume migration and lack of evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon
impact to the Alameda Canal, 38 years after operations at the former bulk fuel distribution facility
ceased, suggests the plume is stable and future impact to Alameda Canal is unlikely.
Additionally, hydrocarbons detected in MW-1 have been steadily decreasing (Figures 4-6).
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No Water Wells, Deeper Drinking Water Aquifers, Surface Water, or Other
Sensitive Receptors are Likely to be Impacted
The Alameda Canal is the closest body of water to the site, approximately 50 feet to the
northeast. The Alameda Canal is tested on a quarterly basis for the presence of

hydrocarbons. Groundwater monitoring reports indicate that the canal has not been
impacted by subsurface hydrocarbon conditions. Due to the vicinity of the Alameda

Canal, and slight tidal influence, shallow groundwater is not a current or future source of

drinking water.

The Site Presents No Significant Risk to Human Health or the Environment

To assess the potential health risks to occupants of the site and adjacent properties, as
well as aquatic life in the Alameda Canal, Cambria compared hydrocarbon concentrations
in soil and groundwater with water quality objectives from environmental screening

levels (ESLs) developed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) San
Francisco Bay Region'. The following table details concentrations for soil and
groundwater based on surface water bodies in an Estuarine Environment.

Table A - Summary of Environmental Screening Levels

Groundwater IS NOT a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water-Commercial/Industrial Land Use

Only
Ceiling Value ESL Concentrations
TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Shallow Soils 500 400 0.38 9.3 32 11 5.6
(<3m bgs) in
mg/kg
Deep Soils (>3m 500 400 0.51 9.3 32 11 5.6
bgs) in mg/kg
Groundwater in 640 500 46 30 40 100 180
pgl

ESL = Environmental Screening Level
m bgs = meters below ground surface

Hydrocarbon impacts in soil have been above ESLs in samples collected in 1995 and
Additionally, the site has been paved over and future soil disturbance is likely to

1998.

be minimal. Hydrocarbons detected in water collected from Alameda Canal were very
low and have not been detected since 2002. Hydrocarbon trend graphs of MW-1 show

decreasing levels with time and are not currently above ESLs. MTBE has never been

detected in water samples. Therefore, the extent of hydrocarbons has been defined to the
degree necessary to determine whether the site presents a threat to human health or the

environment.

1 RWQCB Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites With
Impacted Soil and Groundwater, Volume 1, Summary Tier 1 Lookup Tables, Interim Final

February 2005, for Aquatic Habitat Goal ESLs
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
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January 10, 2006

The indication of plume stability and the lack of discharge of petroleum hydrocarbons in the
Alameda Canal (38 years after closing the bulk fuel terminal facility) suggest future impact to

Alameda Canal is unlikely.

Additionally current groundwater monitoring indicates that

hydrocarbon contamination is below RWQCB ESLs and trends indicate continued reduction.
Therefore Cambria, recommends a case closure from ACEHD.

Chevron will address issues arising from future changes in property use or redevelopment. If
you should have questions regarding this report please contact us at 510-420-0700.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Z

Laura Genin

Senior Staff Geologist

Rebod Foan

Robert Foss, P.G. #7445
Associate Geologist

Figures:

Tables:

Appendices:
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1 — Vicinity Map

2 — Site Map

3 — Subsurface Hydrocarbon Distribution

4 — TPH as Gasoline in Groundwater over Time
5 — TPH as Diesel in Groundwater over Time

6 — Benzene in Groundwater over Time

1 — Soil Analytical Data
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A — Boring Logs
B — 4™ Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitorin g Report
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EXPLANATION
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TPH as Gasoline in Groundwater over Time
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Figure 5
TPH as Diesel in Groundwater over Time
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Benzene in ppb

Figure 6
Benzene in Groundwater over Time
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Table 1
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil

Sample Name Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene |[Toluene [etheylbenzgXylenes MTBE
SB-1-3.5 3.5 ND 110 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-1-5.5 5.5 390 10 0.08 0.2 0.58 0.86 NA
SB-1-9.5 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
SB-2-3.5 3.5 ND 40 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-2-7.0 7 2000 35 3.7 34 14 46 NA
SB-3-1.5 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
SB-3-7.0 7 150 230 ND 0.46 0.58 0.51 NA
SB-3-10.0 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
SB-4-1.5 1.5 ND 20 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-4-6.5 6.5 860 240 2 0.81 3.6 13 NA
SB-4-7.0* 7 NA NA 2.3 8.7 3.5 35 NA
SB-4-10.0 10 4 ND 0.34 ND ND ND NA
SB-5-1.5 1.5 ND 10 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-5-5.5 5.5 ND 15 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-5-6.0 6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-6-1.5 1.5 ND 40 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-6-7.0 7 400 170 ND 0.12 0.56 ND NA
SB-7-1.0 1 ND 110 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-7-4.0 4 ND 250 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-8-1.0 1 ND 75 ND ND ND ND NA
SB-8-6.5 6.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
SB-8-7.0 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-9 5-6 130 2200** 0.36 <0.12 <0.12 0.28 <0.62
SB-9 13-14 900 620** 3.3 <1.2 2.1 2 12
SB-9 15-16 <1.0 <1.0 0.22 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.025
SB-10 5.5-6.5 <1.0 80** <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.025
SB-11 6-7 140 27+ <1.0 0.12 0.24 0.49 <0.50
SB-12 5-6 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.025
SB-12 7-8 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.025
SB-12 14-15 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.025
MW-1-5 5 <1.0 30 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 0.017 <0.050
MW-1-10 10 320 160 0.4 1.6 0.9 1.1 <1.2
MW-1-15 15 <25 <1.0 0.53 0.021 0.028 0.065 <0.12
S1 0.5 <1.0 14 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
S2 0.5 <20 220 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
S3 0.5 <10 220 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
ESL's shallow soil <10 400 500 0.38 9.3 32 1.1 5.6
ESL's Deep Soil >10 400 500 0.51 9.3 32 1.1 56




Table 1

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil
Notes:
* Constituents detected using EPA method 8240
** TPH-d concentrations after 2nd Silica Gel clenup.
Bold concentrations exceed the ESL's
ESL - Environmental Screening Levels

ESL's Based on SHALLOW SOIL SCREENING LEVELS (<3m bgs)
COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL LAND USE
(potentially impacted groundwater IS NOT a current or potential drinking water resource)

TPHg Total petrolium hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd Total petrolium hydrocarbons as diesel
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram



Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds in Water

Table 2

Sample Name |Date Depth| TPHg TPHd [Benzene|Toluene| Etheylbenzene| Xylenes [MTBE
GWS-7 Feb-95| 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
GWS-8 Feb-95| 16 3700 60 36 6.9 27 11 -~
GWS-9 Feb-95| 16 22000 1200 6200 140 1100 1200 --
GWS-10 Feb-95| 16 11000 240 880 40 100 50 --
GWS-11 Feb-95| 16 140 70 ND 1 14 8.4 --
GWS-12 Feb-95| 16 ND ND ND 0.06 ND ND --
GWS-13 Feb-95| 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
GWS-14 Feb-95| 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
GWS-15 Feb-95 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
GWS-16 Feb-95| 16 70 ND ND ND 2 1.1 -
SB-9 1998| 16 14000 62000 1400 -~ - - <10
SB-10 1998 6.5 <50 <50 <0.50 - - -- <2.5
SB-11 1998| 7 310 170 <0.50 - - - <2.5
SB-12 1998| 15 <50 <50 <0.50 - - - <2.5
MW-1" 1/23/01| 0.01 5,210 1,100 868 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-1" 4/9/01| 2.50 | 3,000 1,200 920 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-1" 7/30/01 1.47 2,000 550 730 13 <5 <5 <25
MW-1" 10/8/01| 2.76 | 1,200 2,200 120 2.4 5.9 6.4 <2.5
MW-1" 1/13/02] 3.60 930 3,300 320 0.78 0.87 3.8 <2.5
MW-1" 4/8/02] 1.02 960 1,200 50 1.4 2.6 9 <2.5
MW-1" 7/31/02] 1.35 930 2,800 64 1.4 1.9 11 <5.0
MW-1" 10/15/02| 2.62 620 1,000 25 0.78 1.4 4.3 <2.5
MW-1" 1/14/03| 3.57 | 1,600 960 20 1.3 1.3 <1.5 <2.5
MW-1" 4/15/03| 2.60 870 920 56 1 14 3.1 <2.5
MW-1 7/16/03| 0.54 780 1,400 85 1 0.8 0.7 <0.5
MW-1 10/18/03| 2.11 640 1,200 42 0.8 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW-1 1/22/04| 1.67 440 1,500 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 4/23/04| 1.67 410 2,200 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 7/23/04| 1.41 400 1,800 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 10/22/04| 2.26 150 2,200 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 1/28/05( 3.53 55 1,200 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 4/26/2005| 2.78 <50 480 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 7/15/2005| 2.59 <50 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 10/14/2005| 2.55 <50 920 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cs-1" 1998 -- <50 <50 <0.50 - - - <2.5
cs-2' 7/30/2001| - <50 140 <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | <25
cs-2' 10/8/2001 - <50 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
cs-2' 1/13/2002 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
cs-2' 4/8/2002| -- <50 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5




Table 2
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds in Water

Sample Name |Date Depth| TPHg TPHd |Benzene|Toluene| Etheylbenzene| Xylenes |MTBE
cs-2' 7/31/2002| - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
cs-2' 10/15/2002| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
cs-2' 1/14/2003f -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
CS-2 4/15/2003| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
CS-2 7/16/2003| -- <50 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
CS-2 10/18/2003| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 1/22/2004| - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 4/23/2004| - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 7/23/2004| - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 10/22/2004| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 1/28/2005( -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CSs-2 4/26/2005| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 7/15/2005| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CS-2 10/14/2005| -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
CSs-3' 1998 -- <50 <50 <0.50 - - - <2.5
ESLs 500 640 46 30 40 100 180
Notes:

1 - Constituents detected using EPA method 8240

2 - Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

3 - Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional patern which elutes later in the DRO
Range

Bold concentrations exceed the ESL's

ESL - Environmental Screening Levels

ESLs Based on Surface Water Bodies in an Estuarine Environment

TPHg Total petrolium hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd Total petrolium hydrocarbons as diesel

Concentrations in micrograms per liter

ND: Constituents not detected above method reporting limits
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Boring Logs



2436.02.002

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California LOQ Of Borlng NO. SB1
BORING LOCATION: %ﬁ:ﬁ;iﬁr@; DATUM:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampiing ‘;'/‘1775/93;' ARTED: %";%QN'SHED:
- TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs. Grofrl:d sﬁ?fagN
i 1
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 1 %:11:2;0 [FIRST | COMPL. 24 HRS.
| - 1 hl
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System li‘?%?\i?og;'
] . RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: - DROP: -— A, L. Spencer | RG 5713
z= SAVE LF;S £ ~ DESCRIPTION .
E :‘l—’, E g é. 3 E gg NAME(USCSSyde):cdor. moist, % by wt, plast, density, structure, ounsntadm.mwmcl.geo.lmar. REMARKS
a |03 a Surface Elevation:
_L Asphalt
CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
1] Very dark gray (10YR 3/1); moist; 40% fine to medium sand; 7
] 40% fine to coarse subangular gravel; 20% medium plasticity i
fines; firm ' 1=
2 . 4
T s81- ]
3.0 7
3 ser- 4
|38 7 .
4 T L S e -
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
ser- Dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1), moist; 60-70% fine to medium B
5 50 357 sand: 30-40% medium plasticity fines; firm |
s 491
6 i
7 .
8 - .
- Color change to dark gray (5Y 4/1); mottied with dark -
T greenish gray (5BG 4/1)
9 ser- . -
] os 9 -
sB1-
10 10.0 15 i
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs
11 n
12 .
13
1 4 B-1 (1192}

Geomatrix Consuitants

‘ Project No. 2436.02

l Figure —-




2436.02.003

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING ‘ H
Alameda, Catifornia LOQ Of Borlng NO. SBZ
LEVATION AND DATUM:
BORING LOCATION: EGrEoundosurface oM
. ) DATE STARTED: DATE :
DRILLING CONTRACTCR: Precision Sampling 2/20/95 2)/\20/9FéNISHED
— - TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:

DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs Ground surface

] | Y
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 2 C\’SSSRTO ,F‘HS_T ICOMPL. 24 HRS.

1 el t - 1 -

) LOGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System T. F. Wood
I : .
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: -— ieipgzglz_; PROFESSIONAL: i 223'5';?'3
L. \
L= bl Lis £ DESCRIPTION
Eg 'g.g E_ 5: 3 éé NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast, density, structure. comentation, react w/HCH, geo. inter. REMARKS
o |o|® a Surface Elevation:
o Concrete - sidewalk

POORLY GRADED SAND with CLAY AND GRAVEL (8P-SC)
Dark brown (10YR 3/3); moist; 70% fine to medium sand (trace
coarse sand); 20% fine to coarse angular gravel; 10% low to _
0 medium plasticity fines; loose . iR

—————— Pepp— Bt .
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)

Dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1); moist; 60-65% fines; 35-40%
fine to medium sand; medium plasticity; firm -

848 3
158
178
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs
11 .
12 n
13 .
14 a-1 (11/92)

Geomatrix Consultants [ Project No. 2436.02 [Figure —




2436.02.004

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING
Alameda, California

Log of Boring No. SB3

BORING LOCATION:

ELEVATION AND DATUM:
Ground surface

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling %T_,E/ gSgARTED: %T;/ nglNISHED;
- TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURIN :
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs Grou.?:d sucr;f:cs,:’e|NT
1 ]
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 1 %@F‘TO [FIRST | COMPL. 24HRS.
1 I hoanl 1 -
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System %‘?‘é‘f&&ﬁ}
HAMMER WEIGHT: - DRAOP: - iEinrgglriLeEr PROFESSIONAL: : r;%is :(1)3
.L. '
T | SAMALES |2 DESCRIPTION :
& E E. S g. % -8' 2 é NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast., density, stucture, cementation, react. w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
= |52 2
S d|a|a" & Surface Elevation:
Asphalt
S 7 CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
1] sea- Very dark gray (10YR 3/1); dry; 40% fine to medium sand; n
A1 36 40% fine to coarse angular gravel; 20% medium plasticity. 4.
fines; loose
2 — - -
3 _
4 — I —————————————————————————— P
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
N Dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1); moist; 60 -65% fines; 35-40% B
5 fine sand; medium plasticity; firm |
s [ -
5.5 244
7 sea- -
7 70 338 i
8 i
9 sga. T Mottled with dark gray (5Y 4/1) -
95 1
 qeo. -
104 %° 19 |
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs
11 -
12 -
13 -
14 B-1 (1192)
Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2436.02 Figure —




2436.02.005

FROJECT. PARK STREET LANDING : 5
Alameda, California LOQ Of Bormg No. SB4 i
. ELEVATION AND DATUM:
BORING LOCATION: Ground surface
" ; DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
— TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs Ground surface
_ DEPTHTO | FIRST COMPL. 124 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 1 WATER b ! - ! -
. LOGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System 'r? F.Wood
_ - RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: -— A. L. Spencer | RG 5713
L= _SAYP LE: 5. ~ DESCRIPTION |
58 (e 2|23 EE‘ NAME (USCS Symbol): colo, moist, % by wt., plast, danslty, structure, camentaton, react. WG, geo. inter. REMARKS
e g%|ala" = Surface Elevation:
Asphalt
59 CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
Very dark gray (10YR 3/1) to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); | 7
19 dry; 40% fine to coarse sand; 40% fine to coarse angular B
gravel; 20% medium plasticity fines; loose i
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
Dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1); moist; 60-65% fines; 35-40% B
fine sand; medium plasticity fines; firm -
726 -
1247
Black mottling 7
270 .
m
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs
11 ]
12 1 -
13 4 B
14 8.1 (1192)

Geomatrix Consultants

[Project No. 2436.02 Figure —-




2436.02.006

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California L09 Of BOI‘lng NO. SBs
BORING LOCATION: %s:mﬂc;ﬁ:;g DATUM:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling %TS:;ARTED: %{5 gr-'slf\llsmsoz
._ TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs Ground surface
]
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 1 c;s:::nm (FIRST ) COMPL. |24 HRS.
1 1 bl I o
Y:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System ‘i'??:?\?\zagd
AESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
MMER W . [
HAMMER WEIGHT DROP: A. L. Spencer | RG 5713
Lo _SAMPLES 18 DESCRIPTION _
& —:—’, ’% 2 ‘E. % -g' § 5 NAME (USCS Symbo): color, moist, % by wt., plast, dansity, stucture, cementation, react. wWHCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
S 1 el | Surface Elevation:
Asphalt
ses- 532 SOORLY GRADED SAND with CLAY AND GRAVEL (SP-SC)
11 sgs. Dark yellowish brown (10YR4/4); dry, 60% fine to coarse sand; | 7
g8 1643 30% fine to coarse angular gravel; 10% medium plasticity R
fines; loose :
2 ) -
B Color change to dark brown (7.5YR 3/2) |
3 Brick and plastic
_ 4 pieces present
o WY | e T T T T T T T T T T T -4
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
B Black (2.5YR 2.5/0); moist; 60-65% fine sand; 35-40% .
5 medium plasticity fines; soft _
$85-
5.5 2350
red 1763 i
6 _ 8.0 B
77 T Color change to dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1) ]
8 -
9 1 ses- -
9.5 86
 cue. _
1040 240 i
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs
11 7 .
12 -
13 -
14 B-1 (11/92)

Geomatrix Consultants

Project No. 2436.02

Figure —




2436.02.007

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. SB6
BORING LOCATION: %‘iﬁﬂiﬁﬁiﬁ DATUM:
DRILLING CONTRAGTOR: Precision Sampling %TES‘;ARTED: %‘r_lngslNISHED:
- TOTAL DEPTH: | MEASUR :
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 fest bos Braund suriace
DEPTHTO | FIRST COMPL. 24HRS
ILLIN MENT: :
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 1 lgggggn - S -~
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System T. F. Wood
_ - RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: - A. L. Spencer | BG 5713
L= _SAMPLES 15, DESCRIPTION .
& g 'g. g E‘. % —g g § NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast, denaity, structure, tion, react. wHCY, geo. inter. REMARKS
e ac|a|a™|a Surtace Elevation:
Asphalt
see- 26 CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
1] sge- Very dark gray (10YR 3/1); dry; 40% fine to medium sand; 1
s . 36 40% fine to coarse angular gravel; 20% medium plasticity i
fines; loose ' 1
2- . ]
3 .
4 -t {1 | ee———————————————— -
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
B Dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1); moist; 60-65% fines; 35-40% .
5 - fine sand; medium plasticity; firm -
6 - i
7 ses- T
7 7.0 248 _
s, . .
8 i 8.0 ]
9 1 sge. 8lack mottling .
| 982 86 T i
SB6-
10419 32 |
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs
11 4 -
12 - -1
137 .
14 8.1 (11821

Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2436.02 li-‘tgura -




2436.02.008

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING
Alameda, California

Log of Boring No. SB7

BORING LOCATION:

ELEVATION AND DATUM:
Ground surface

— - DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 2/17/95 2/17/95
- TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs Ground surface
i, DEPTHTO  |FIRST | COMPL. |24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 1 WATER A R -
- LOGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System T. F. Wood
RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T~ REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: - A. L. Spencer ! RG 5713
T _ [SAMALES |2 DESCRIPTION |
£ 3 —é . 2123 éé NAME (USCS Symboly: color, moist, % by wt, plast, density, structure, comentadon, react w/HC, geo. intar. REMARKS
lél = g < 5 2 LE Q n
w |o|x a Surface Elevation:

9 ser-
9.5

$87-
10.0

101

11 7

12 1

13

1 ser-
18 3
2.—
8_.
"1 s87-
4.0 15
4.—.
5.—
6—

94

Asphalt

Poor recovery--
7 Unabie to log

-1 Concrete in shoe

Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs

14

8-1 (1182)

Geomatrix Consultants

Project No. 2436.02 Figure —-




2436.02.009

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California LOg Of Borlng NO. SBB
BORING LOCATION: Approx. 15 feet N of North corner of trash house %‘E\Lmz:r?:cz DATUM:
. STARTED: :
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 32595“ 0 l%?z'rcl;:; ;éNISHED
TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 10 feet bgs Ground surface
1 I
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD 2 WATER ,FmsI- ! cow i
LOGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System T. F. Wood
RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T~ REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: --- DROP: -—
A. L. Spencer ! RG 5713
T | SAMPES 12 , DESCRIPTION .
a3 2gl2 235 3 é NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moiss, % by wt, plast, density, structure. comentation, react. w/HC!, geo. inter. REMARKS
~ K= Q
T g5 3|a%|8 Surface Elevation:
s::' 37 POORLY GRADED SAND Yvith CLAY AND GRAVEL (SP-SC) Samples SB8-0.5 and
7] sse- Dark brown (10YR 3/3); moist; 70% fine to medium sand (trace 1 sB8-1.0 collected from
1] 10 10 coarse sand); 15-20% fine to coarse angular gravel; 10-1 5% low | {4 new hole
to medium plasticity fines; loose approximately 1 foot
n 7] north of SB8 due to
2 N - poor recovery. New
hole only 18 inches
7 7 deep -- samples
3 - collected with split
_| spoon
44 [ ? -
] T increase in fine gravel to 40%; decrease in sand to 55% fine i
to coarse sand; decrease in fines to 5%
5 -
6  sgs- -
5.5 19999 i
e 974
7470 7 ———— ?———— 71— 71— - Rock in shoe
_ CLAYEY SAND (SC) 3
Black (5Y 2.5/1); moist; 80-90% fine to medium sand;
8 10-20% medium plasticity fines; firm - One 1inch
- —\ J | subrounded gravel at
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) | gradational contact
9 1 sss- . Dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1); moist; 60-70% fines; 30-40%
- ;B‘: > fine sand; medium plasticity; firm -
10 100 463 |
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs at 10:40
11 =
12 -
13 -1
14 B-1(11/92)

Geomatrix Consultants

Project No. 2436.02 [ Figure —-




WELUBORING LOCATION MAP

REMEDIATION RISK MANAGEMENT, INC.

WELL/BORING:SB-9

N DATE:10/28/98 DRILLING METHOD:GEOPROBE
T \ PROJECT:AA46 SAMPLING METHOD:CONTINUOUS CORE
M CLIENT:CHEVRON BORING DIAMETER:2"
LOCATION:BLANDING AVE. BORING DEPTH:16'
CITY:ALAMEDA WELL CASING:Temporary 1" sch 40 PVC
CO./STATE:ALAMEDA WELL SCREEN:
DRILLER:ECA SAND PACK:
W > 25 |luwe % o | & [WATERLEVEL: | 6.59 6.60°
o - T o~ & = @
wewwsorinG |3 5121 Ea (B |29 |EE SRS £ | § [ve o ywr
compLEToN |E[ 2|23 |0 |23 (Wl |SEE & | 3 ,
Ci|lglEd o TS |8 |ofg e |8 DATE: 10/28/98 10/28/98
- (7]
\wAb 4 S| °a el »=z '&J O3 DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY:DR
- _ P :.:.: 0-3"; Asphalt
2 ooy Filly 3n-3uFill Material; native clayey sandy soil with debris
— - 9.9,
Cc , 0%,
= E - D sf;g 4 7 cL | -13.5:Sandy Clay; greenish gray; 80% low to moderate
| M —_ plasiticity clayey fines; 20% fine sand;roots common
E D 162 SB-9 6
— - v 5-6' /
[ N — 137 8 / N
- (T = M SB-9 / }
N G _ 8-10.5 10 /
| R| __ 287 /
- (0] - 12 / 13'; 40% fine sand
- 0 -~ M 323 | sas \é @ ne san
158 | 13-14' 14
B T - 13.5-16"; Sand: greenish gray; trace clayey siity fines; fine sand
— - w 4.4
— - - 16 16": Bottom of Boring
- - 18
- — 20
L - 22
L _ 24
- - 26
= — 28
- — 30
- - 32
- —_ 34
| _ 36
[ - 38
- — 40
L — 42
44




WELL/BORING LOCATION.MAP REMEDIATION RISK MANAGEMENT, INC. WELL/BORING:SB-10
,T\ S8.10 DATE.10/28/98 DRILLING METHOD:GEOPROBE
e PROJECT:AA46 SAMPLING METHOD:CONTINUOUS CORE
CLIENT:CHEVRON BORING DIAMETER:2"
LOCATION:BLANDING AVE. BORING DEPTH:18'
& CITY:ALAMEDA WELL CASING:Temporary 1" sch 40 PVC
Mo CO./STATE:ALAMEDA WELL SCREEN:
Avg DRILLER:ECA SAND PACK:
_ g ld.:l ﬁ E Eé we |- E Je § WATER LEVEL 9.60
WELLBORING | 2| 22| 58| £ 2 g3 ECISEYE | e 14:05
COMPLETION | | 2121 £ |3F |3 S |ui §2§ < | 2 [oaTE: 10128/98
vlwlZ|Ca|& = Wl 1 © | % [oESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY:DR
- P 0-3"Asphalt;
B - 5 sB-10| o
| C - 34 3~.3"fill is a siltiy to clayey sand; olive brown
| E — 4
__ D !
- M - 0 5555 -61 g 6 3.7:Clayey Sand: dark brown; 20% clayey fines; 80% fine
| E - v 1 e sand; organic matter, dark brown to black
- IN| sg-10| 8 ' T
— T M 10 {657 -
- G - 10
___ - 7-14"Sandy Clay:dark brown; low plasticity clayey fines; 25%
R - 12 fine sand; roots common
- o ~ "
— up — 17 14
— | T| — W $B-10 | 16 14-16: No Recovery
T_ — 10 17-18 16-18":Sand: greenish gray; trace fines; fine sand
- — - 18 18" Bottom of Boring
- - 20
| - 22
- - 24
- - 26
| - 28
- - 30
| - 32
. - 34
| - 36
- - 38
- - 40
- - 42
- 44




WELL/BORING LOCATION MAP REMEDIATION RISK MANAGEMENT, INC. WELL/BORING:SB-11
,? DATE:10/28/98 DRILLING METHOD:GEOPROBE
PROJECT:AA4G SAMPLING METHOD:CONTINUOS CORE
CLIENT:CHEVRON BORING DIAMETER:2"
SB-11 LOCATION:BLANDING AVE BORING DEPTH:~15’
. CITY:ALAMEDA WELL CASING:Temporary 1" sch 40 PVC
Sy :
g CO./STATE:ALAMEDA WELL SCREEN:
e DRILLER:ECA SAND PACK:
a|w =5 > 4 | WATER LEVEL: 8.19' 7.57 6.50'
| M| E ~ wx 34 Q 9
WELL/BORING | & % =] E 2 F2lza QE_ £lyuugy T 3 [mme 09:30 09:47 10:10
COMPLETION || 5|21 53 |2 T % 2 lug QR £ | g [oatE 10/28/98 | 10/28/98 10128/98
w = @
giw|E|C@|c z 2| |1 © | > |DESCRIPTIONILOGGED BY:DR
- — P 0-3":Asphalt
. |C _ b $B-111 5 |
E 16.8 [2.5-3.5' Fill| 3"-5.5"Fill: baserock-native-debris; silty to clayey sand; olive
— M - brown; 15% silty to clayey fines; 85% sand
— - 4
D
[ E — SB-11 CL | 5.5-14"; Sandy Clay: greenish gray: 85% moderate plasticity
B N 1 Xiwm 03 | &7 6 clayey fines; 15% sand; some iron-oxide staining as veinlets
— T SB-11 L
- g 79 | 8
B-11 -
— R - W 'o ?0-1 ¢ 10 @11"Increase in sand content to 20-25%; fine sand
- le) —
| u —_ 0.3 12 @13':25% fine sand: occasional sand stringers and root holes
| T — w ?2‘1151_ SP | @14": Sand; greenish gray; trace clayey to silty fines; fine sand
— L_ — 03 14 15': Bottom of Boring
— - 16
— - 18
— - 20
— - 22
—~ - 24
— - 26
b —
— - 28
— - 30
— - 32
— - 34
— - 36
— - 38
— - 40
- - 42
44




WELL/BORING LOCATION MAP REMEDIATION RISK MANAGEMENT, INC. ]WELLIBOR!NG:SB-12
? DATE:10/28/98 DRILLING METHOD:GEOPROBE
PROJECT:AA46 SAMPLING METHOD:CONTINUQS CORE
D CLIENT:CHEVRON _ BORING DIAMETER:2"
LOCATION:BLANDING AVE. BORING DEPTH:~15
CITY:ALAMEDA WELL CASING:Temporary 1" sch 40 PVC
BL&:‘ENG CO./STATE:ALAMEDA WELL SCREEN:
’ DRILLER:CA SAND PACK:
| = > 4 | WATER LEVEL: 4.63
B ESlO |4 e iBly B 8 £ 3
WELL/BORING g:’ g E 7] cé - % oo E wil>iEz E % TIME: 11:35
COMPLETION || £12| 538 | 3% =22 |ul BRE £ | g [oatE 10/28/98
%] el [V B @
glwlZ|CalT < 2| | © | 3 |DESCRIPTIONILOGGED BY:OR
| . P A Planter Fill Top Soil; silty to clayey sand; olive brown '
a C - D SB-12 2 Fill
I E - 2-3
M D | 4
= E — M 1.0 |sB-12 6 . CL |4-12.5"Sandy Clay: dark grayish brown; low plasticity 80% fines;
L INl — &7 : / 20% fine sand
| _ sB-12| g / .
T 10 | 78
I G - ) / @9":Sandy Clay: olive yellow:: low-plasticity 80% fines; 25%
| — 10 - / fine sand
_ R _ M @11":Sandy Clay: greenish gray; low plasticity 80% fines;
- (@] - 1.0 12 20% fine sand
- U L VM / 12.5-14.5": Clayey Sand: greenish gray; 25% fines; 75% sand
B _ SB-12 14 14.5-15" Sand; greenish gray; trace fines
L I_T_ I 1.0 11415 15': Bottom of Boring
— - 16
— - 18
— - 20
- — 22
— - 24
— - 26
— - 28
— - 30
— - 32
[~ — 34
— - 36
— - 38
— - 40
- - 42
44




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-7A
TEVATION AND DATUM: L
BORING LOCATION: Northwest corner by canal A a1 |
.. , T H . ;
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 3‘;‘; f;gss ARTED DATE FINISHED: |
) TOTAL DEPTH: MEASUR| :
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 6 foet Gmu# p 's”ﬁ:g;m
DEPTHTO  |FIRST COMPL. |24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: - t
SAMPLING METHCD: Enviro Core System ' S. L. Anich
- i AESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: .- A. L. Spencer | Ra 8713
zo _SAMP Lis £ , DESCRIPTION _ ,
% 2 Egg E. _g_ § g'g NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt, plast, dansity, structure, caf , react. wHCH, geo. inter. REMARKS
a|alatlas Surface Elevation:
Gravel sidewalk
1 -— -
1 (71 CLAYEY SAND (SC) 1
2 Very dark grayish brown (10Y 3/2), dry, 60% medium 7
4 ] sand, 30% low plasticity fines, 10% small gravel, loose _
Gray concrete and brick fragments
31 4
— -
GRANULAR MATERIAL
4 Black (7.5YR 2.5/1), moist, 60% fine to medium grains, 35% ]
i low plasticity fines, 5% small gravel, loose -
5 .
6 - - —
Refusal at 6 feet bgs
7 .
8 -
94 .
10 4 5
114 T
12 4 =
13 -
14 B-1(1192)
2436.02.038 Geomatrix Consultants [Project No. 2436.02 Flgure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-7B
' VATION A :
BORING LOCATION: Northwest corner by canal EGLrEavel gdefa?kmwm
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 3'/’\;5 ;;ARTED: %TE FINISHED:
- TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 6 feet Groum;q surfao:el
i I
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 %:;SRTO | FIRST | COMPL. 124 HRS.
: L i 1 it 1 -
. OGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System Ls L. Anich
RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: I REG.NO. |
HAMMER WEIGHT: - - |
MER WEIG DROP A. L. Spencer ! RG 5713
L= SAME LE:’ £ _ DESCRIPTION ' . ' [
& g g_ 2- % g -g 2 E NAME (USCS Symboi): color, moist, % by wt, plast, density, structure, camentation, react. wHCH, geo. inter. REMARKS l
o < @3 | =W [=] —
| a Surface Elevation:
Gravel sidewalk l
- - |
10T CLAYEY SAND (SC) 1
2- Very dark grayish brown (10Y 3/2), dry, 60% medium T
4 L sand, 30% low plasticity fines, 10% smail gravel, loose _
Gray concrete / brick
31 -
GRANULAR MATERIAL
4 Black (7.5YR 2.5/1), moist, 60% fine to medium grains, 35% .
low plasticity fines, 5% small gravel, loose -
GWS
.
5 i .
6 4
Refusal at 6 feet bgs
7 - -
8 4
9 4 ]
10 1 -
11 .
12 - B
13 -
14 8-1 (1192)

24736 02 039

Geomatrix Consuitants

l Project No. 2436.02 I Figure —-




CLAYEY SAND (SC)

loose

Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), dry, 60% fine to medium
sand, 35% low plasticity fines, 5% small gravel, lcose B

Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3) with brick fragments, moist,
60% fine sand, 35% low plasticity fines, 5% small gravel, _

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING N
Alameda, California Log Of Borlng No. GWS'7
ELEVATION AND DATUM:
BORING LOCATION: Northwest corner of property Gravel sidewalk
] - . DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 4/24/95 4/24/95 1000 hrs.
— TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 15 feet Ground surface
] DEFTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. '24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 WATER bgs | Ofeet | 0.6feet : .
. D BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System lé???inigg
, - RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NC.
HAMMER WEIGHT: --- DROP: .- A. L. Spencer | RG 5713
r_ | SAMPLES 18 DESCRIPTION |
& § 'S s —g‘ % —8- 2 5 NAME (USCS Symbot): color, moist, % by wt., plast.,, density, structure, cementation, react w/HCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
S [ESE|3 £
a sCla|=2v |2 Surface Elevation:
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
= Very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, 60% medium -
1 sand, 30% low plasticity fines, 10% small gravel, loose
- -
2 7 -
i GRANULAR MATERIAL ]
3 —\ Black (7.5YR 2.5/1), loose, dry f -
CLAYEY SAND (SC) ]

LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)

plasticity, soft

A

Black (10YR 2/1), moist, 80% fines, 20% sand, low

1-inch lense of coarse gravel

LEAN CLAY (CL)

hard

Black (10YR 4/1), wet, 95% fines, 5% sand, high plasticity,

LEAN CLAY (CL)

medium plasticity

D > F—— A <X >

Greenish gray gley (5G 5/1), moist, 95% fines, 5% sand, \_

14

B-1 (11/92)

2438.02.018 Geomatrix Consultants

[ Project No. 2436.02 l Figure —-




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING ' . ‘
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-7 (cont.)

SAMPLES -

DESCRIPTION

NAME (USCS Symbeol): color, moist, % by wt., plast. dansity, structure, cementation, react w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS

DEPTH
(feet)
OVM

Reading

Blows/
Foot

[
Z

Sample

1
[—— Sample

LEAN CLAY (CL) (continued) ]
——  Orange mottling

157

Bottom of boring at 15 feet bgs A

167

17

18-

187

207

217

221

237

241

25

26

277

287

297

30

31
B-2(11/52)

2436.02.017 Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2436.02 Figure —-




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING
Alameda, California

Log of Boring No. GWS-8

BORING LOCATION: Sidewalk, northwest corner

ELEVATION AND DATUM:
‘Grassy area

.. . DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 4/24/95 4/24/;5 130 hrs
) TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet Ground surface
DEPTHTO | FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: - 1
Q xD 3 WATER 1 — : 9' oll : -
. LOGGED 8Y:
SAMPLING METHGOD: Enviro Core System S. L. Anich
RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: --- DROP: .- |
A. L. Spencer , RG5713
T |SAEES 18 DESCRIPTION
Eé E_ zo- Zg g E Eg NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast.. d ity tion, react w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
a3 « |@ a Surface Elevation:

CLAYEY SAND (SC)
. Very dark gray (10YR 3/1) with abundant organics (roots,
37 10% fine to coarse gravel, loose
4
-
5 -

grass), moist, 65% medium sand, 25% low plasticity fines, R

Increased sand content to 80%, 20% low plasticity fines -

i

No recovery in upper
| 2feet

LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)

8- Black (10YR 2/1), moist, 75% fines, 25% fine sand, low
i plasticity 4
9= -
LEAN CLAY (CL)

B Greenish gray (10GY 5/1), moist, 95% fines, 5% fine sand, low | 7
10 - | | | plasticity .
11 -
12 -

13 Y
14

B-1 (11/92)

2436.02.018

Geomatrix Consultants

Project No. 2436.02 ]Fugure -




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING L'og of Boring No. GWS-8 (cont.)

Alameda, California

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION :

NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt,, plast, densily, structure, cementation, mact. wHCl, gec. inter. REMARKS

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Blows/
Foot
OVM
Reading

g
=z

Sample

LEAN CLAY (CL) (continued)
. Increase sand content to 20%

15- ' -
CLAYEY SAND (SC)

7 Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4) with green and brown mottling,
16- moist, 60% fine sand, 40% low plasticity fines A

- Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs -

177

18-

L 197 , ;

20

217

227

23

. 247

257

26

277

287

291

307

—

31
8.2 (11/92)

2438.02.019 Geomatrix Consultants [Project No. 2436.02 [Figure —
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PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California Log of BOI‘II’Ig No. GWS-9
. N AN :
BORING LOCATION: Along canal - middle Es"'ii\e’x;lﬁ (g;:aee%ATUM
. . T : :
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling I?1;\2T4E/9$5 ARTED aggémsiggg hrs
- TOTAL DEPTH: MEASUR! INT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet Ground :i:?f:ge T
] DEPTHTO | FIRST COMPL. '24HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 WATGE;D _ T -
Y:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System 'éo?_ Anich
- - |
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: — isipggz:iLei"ROFEss'ONA"' . Tq%;'s';?é
L X
T | SAMRLES 12 DESCRIPTION
E-J § E_ s E_ % -CO; 2 é NAME (USCS Symboi): color, moist, % by wt, plast, density, stucture, cementation, react w/HCI. geo. inter. REM ARKS
~ 4 2
o [gClg|a* |8 Surtace Elevation:
- <4 No recovery in upper
3 feet
1 —
9 - 4
fIvy |y ——_——_—-——m = T \ 4
_j/ SANDY LEAN CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) \
3 Very dark gray (10YR 3/1), dry, 60% fines, 25% fine to -1
_ medium sand, 15% medium gravel, low plasticity -
4 - -
CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL (SC)
7 Very dark gray (10YR 3/1), calcium deposits, dry, 60% fine to .
5 - medium sand, 25% low plasticity fines, 15% fine gravel, i
loose
6 - T increase sand content to 80% -
_ }% \ hvdi
7 - i
LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)
N Black (10YR 2/1), moist, 85% fines, 15% fine sand, low B
8 - plasticity -
- Increase sand content to 30% -
g- \ A
LEAN CLAY (CL)
7 Greenish gray (10GY 5/1), moist, 95% fines, 5% fine sand, N
104 H- low plasticity i
- —vl_ QOrange mottling -
11 .
12 n
13 4 1 T increase sand content to 30% =
14 8-1 (1182
2436.02.020 Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2436.02 Figure —-




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING ' .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-9 (cont.)

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION

NAME (USCS Symbol): color, maist, % by wt., piast., density, stricture, comentation, react. wHCI, geo. inter. REMARKS

S
4

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Sample
Blows/
Foot
OVM
Reading

LEAN CLAY (CL) (continued)

187 CLAYEY SAND (SC)
7 Greenish gray (10Y 5/1) with orange mottling, moist, 60% fine

16 L sand, 40% low plasticity fines e

- Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs -

- 177

181

207

217

227

237

" 247

257

267

27

287

297

30

31
82 (11/92)

2436.02.021 Geomatrix Consultants [Project No. 2436.02 Figure —




ECT: '
PROJECT igmi%ﬁﬁ;;’i‘a‘“’"“e Log of Boring No. GWS-10
BORING LOCATION:" Along canal - middle %i‘f,’g'gg’eﬁ‘jkmw’
| ORILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling v iakies oS - 3450 hrs
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push Toteet eound suface
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 %ESRTO !FIRSI_ ! COMT:. ':24 HRS.
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System ‘é‘,’?fiﬁi?rf :
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: - i?i?g';ﬁ'r%; PROFESSIONAL: F;!Eg's';?é
L= QSAM;LiS £ ~ DESCRIPTION | |
%g %.2 g. 3 E gg NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt, plast, density, structure, cementation, react. w/HCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
» |0 |D a Surface Elevation:

S w n
PR SR T
I ><F—

.——_—_——_—_.——_——.—_—_——.——.————_—

CLAYEY SAND (SC)
Very dark gray (10YR 3/1), moist, 70% fine sand, 25% low
plasticity fines, 5% fine to coarse subangular gravel

1

No recovery in upper
| 2 feet

5 T Increase gravel content to 15%
6- 1200 7
7 o 14 p=
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
] Black (5Y 2.5/1), moist, 60-70% fines, 30-40% fine to coarse B
8 sand, low plasticity, soft _
- T increase moisture -
9 -
LEAN CLAY (CL)
N Dark greenish gray (5G 4/ 1), moderate amount yellow to 7
104 HH brown organics, moist, 80-90% tines, 10-20% fine to coarse N
sand, trace fine gravel, low plasticity, firm
11 T Organics and orange mottling -
12 .
1340 1 -
\
14 B (11/)

2438.02.022

Geomatrix Consuitants

[ Project No. 2436.02

Figure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING | _
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-10 (cont.)

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION

NAME (USCS Symbol); color, moist, % by wt., plast., densily, structure, cementation, react. w/HCI, geo. Inter. REMARKS

QVM
Reading

-]
z

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Sample
Blows/
Foot

1200 LEAN CLAY (CL) (continued)

187 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY (SP - SC)
7] Gray (N5/), moist, 90% fine to medium sand, 10% low plasticity

16 fines, loose =

- Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs .

17

187

19 . o

20

217

22

237

2471

257

2671

277

287

297

301

3 8.2 (11/92)

2436.02.023 Geomatrix Consuitants Project No. 2436.02 Figure —




- p——

PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING _ . |
. VATION :
BORING LOCATION: Along canal - southeast side EGLrEavel sidewa?kDATUM
) TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet Ground surface
DEPTHTO  'FIRST COMPL. 124 HRS.
R P T: -
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 ngggo - L ! . ! -
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System ' S.L. Anich_
] - RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL.: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: .- DROP: -— A. L. Spencer | RG 5713
= _SAMP u;s 2 ' DESCRIPTION ' . |
% g —éi zd ‘E. % -g- 2 5 NAME (USCS Symboi): color, moist, % by wt, plast, density, structure, camentation, react. w/HCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
Q 3 Q|5 - Q g
o |@ o Surface Elevation:
GRAVEL SIDEWALK
m 1 No recovery in upper
1 11/2 feet
1] ANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) | ]
2 Very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), moist, 60% fines, 30% 7
_ fine to coarse sand, 10% subangular gravel, low plasticity, =
soft
3 T\ -
b Increase organic content, wood fragments
4 -
5 1300 -
6 _ -
LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)
7 Black (10YR 2/1) with tan mottling, moist, 85% fines, 15% n
7 50 fine to coarse sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, low plasticity, .
X medium hard _ |
8 -
LEAN CLAY (CL)
7 Bluish gray (10B 6/1), moist, 90% fines, 10% medium to -
9 - coarse sand, low plasticity, firm .
104 T Color change to pale olive with green and orange mottling -
. 50 ' -
117 .
12 - T Increase sand content to 25% -
134 .
14 B-1(1192)
2436.02.024 Geomatrix Consultants | Project No. 2436.02 [ Figure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING - . i
Alameda, California Log Of Borlng NO. GWS'11 (Cont.) ‘

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION

NAME (USCS Symbod): color, moist, % by wt, plast, density, structure, cementation, react. w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS

OVM
Reading

g
z

DEPTH
(teet)
Sample
Sample
Blows/
Foot

100 SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
7 Greenish gray (10Y 5/1), maist, 60% fines, 40% fine to coarse

15 - sand, low plasticity, firm i
- CLAYEY SAND (SC) -
Dark bluish gray (10B 4/1), moist, 70% fine to coarse sand,

167 [\ 30% low plasticity fines, dense

Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs
17 n

18

19 : .

207

217

227

237

247

257

267

277

287

297

307

31
82 (11

2436.02.025 Geomatrix Consuitants |Pro]ect No. 2436.02 IFigure -




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-12
BORING LOCATION: Along canal - southeast side e M
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 37555’; ARTED: 37':5;5"\['81258%5
- TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING T:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet Ground surf::c(:)aIN
] DEPTHTO ! FIRST COMPL. 24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 WATER T ! >
Y:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System O e
. . RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL. T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: --- A. L. Spencer ! Ra 5713
= | MRS S DESCRIPTION _
& § fEL 6 fEl'. g 3 g8 NAME (USCS Symboi): color, moist, % by wt. plast, densily, structure, camentation, react. w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
8T |8%s|8x|e —
w |0 a Surface Elevation:
X/
— < No recovery in upper
1 | 21/2 feet
2- . 1
1 [T ~ CLAYEY SAND (SC)
3 Dark gray (7.5YR 4/1), moist, 70% fine to coarse sand, 25% -
i low plasticity fines, 5% rounded and subangular gravel, o
medium density, glass fragments
4 X T =
- increase in low plasticity fines to 30% -
54 .
T White "chalky" mottling or inclusions
6 — -
WELL-GRADED SAND (SW)
- Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), moaist, 95% fine to coarse sand, 7
7 700 5% low plasticity fines, loose .
8 — — -
94 Color change to very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), increase low -
] T plasticity fines to 20% B
10 X .
. 50 -
LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)
117 Ofive (5Y 5/4) with green mottiing, moist, 85% fines, 15% .
_ fine to medium sand, low plasticity , soft -
12 1 T Increase sand content to 30% with orange mottling -
134 L/ CLAYEY SAND (SC) N\ -
| Olive (5Y 5/4) with green and orange mottling, very moist, i
65% fine to coarse sand, 35% low plasticity fines
14 8-1 (1182

2438.02.0268

Geomatrix Consultants

[ Project No. 2436.02

Figure -




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING ]
Alameda, California Log Of Borlng NO. GWS"12 (cont.)

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION

NAME (USCS Symbol): calar, moist, % by wt. plast., density, structure, cementation, react. wHCl, geo. inter. REMARKS

[]
4

DEPTH
(feet)
Sample
Sample
Blows/
Foot
OVM
Reading

Y

CLAYEY SAND (SC) (continued)

15 Increase sand content to 80% and color change to greenish | -
T gray (10GY 5/1) |

161

Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs

17

187

197

207

211

227

237

24

257

267

27

281

-

297

-

30

31

B8-2(11/92,

| 2436.02.027 Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2436.02 Figure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING
Alameda, California

Log of Boring No. GWS-13 !

CLAYEY SAND (SC)
Dark greenish gray (10GY 4/1), moist, 70% fine to coarse
sand, 30% low piasticity fines, dense

. . . LEVATION AN M:
BORING LOCATION: Along Blanding Ave., N side of driveway, next to bldg &;/egvetated are[; DATU
] . . DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 4/25/95 4/25/95 - 1045 hrs
— TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING POINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet ‘ Ground surface
] DEPTHTO  |FIRST COMPL. |24 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 WATER | - Vb
. GGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System ‘éo L. Anich
- ] AESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: -— A. L. Spencer ) RBG 5713
£= _SAMP Lis 5. _ DESCRIPTION |
& g _é-', 2 'cE"L g "8‘ g é NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt, plast, densit) tation, react w/HCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
o g%1ala* |z Surface Elevation:
- < Did not encounter
1 _| petroleum-like odors;
however, PID
- -1 readings were
2 /" CLAYEY SAND (SC) A Feasured. M0 o
A | J Black (2.5Y 2.5/1), orange organic nodules, very moist, "2 12 erL PP
T 17 60-70% fine to coarse sand, 30-40% low plasticity fines, ]
3 loose -
- T Color change to olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) -
4 — ——1 p=
LEAN CLAY (CL)
B Dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), organic nodules (roots, black N
5 - nodules), moist, 80-90% fines, 10-20% fine to medium sand, i
T-\Ivow plasticity, firm
6 162 Gravel content to 5% (medium, angular) B

74 M
8 - 120 ATD N7} ]
CLAYEY SILT (ML) '
. Greenish gray (5GY 5/1), moist, 90-95% fines, 5-10% fine to B
94 120 medium sand, low plasticity, firm ]
104 M 170 T Orange mottling and organic nodules, increasing clay content | -
11 190 .
) CLAYEY SAND (SC) \~ i
12 380 Dark greenish gray (10Y 4/1), moist, 60 % fine to coarse .
_ sand, 40% low plasticity fines, including 10% silt, medium _
dense
181 M LEAN CLAY (CL) i
- Olive gray (5Y 4/2), moist, 80% fines, 20% fine to coarse -
14 650 sand, low plasticity
B-1 (113D

2436.02.028

Geomatrix Consultants

I Project No. 2436.02

Figure —-




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING

Alameda, California | Log of Boring No. GWS-13 (cont.)

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION

DEPTH
(feet)

OVM

Reading

[-]
z

Sampie

Sample

Blows/
Fool

NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast,, density, structure, cementation, react. wHCI, geo. inter.

REMARKS

WELL-GRADED SAND with CLAY (SW-SC)

sand, 40% low plasticity fines, loose

157
T Color change to olive brown (2.5Y 4/4)

. Dark greenish gray (10GY 4/1), moist, 90% fine to coarse

167] Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs
17 -
18-

_19-
207
217
22
237

24
257
267
27 7
28
29

30

31

B-2(11/92)

" | 2408.02.009 Geomatrix Consuitants

[ Project No. 2436.02

Figure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-14
BORING LOCATION: Along Blanding Ave., south side of driveway Evf&@?@ﬁ Q?SZDATUM’
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 3721'55/99,51' ARTED: a;ggsgg"_'ggg%rs
. TOTAL DEPTH: ME :
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet G?QS:: Isbﬁf:?;m
DEPTHTO | FIRST COMPL. !24 HRS.
R . -
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 LVSQLE;D . L - >
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System S. L. Anich
- - RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— DROP: --- A. L. Spencer ' RG 5713
£z QSAM;LiS 5 ~ DESCAIPTION ' | |
% e E. g g. _% ‘_32 g: g NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast, dansity, structure, cementation, react. w/HCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
s |aim™|g Surface Elevation:
— - Did not encounter
- _| petroleum-like odors;
however, PID
- 4 readings were
o | smeasured. No
) | recovery in upper
4 1K | Fe—_——_——_——_e—_e—_e—_—————— e T T T T T 4 2 1/2feet.
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
3 Reddish black (10R 2.5/1), moist, 60-70% fine to coarse N
B sand, 30-40% low plasticity fines, loose -
4 1 Increased sand content to 80-85%, color change to brown -
i T (10YR 5/3) i
80
5 -~ -
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
7 Light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4), maist, 60% fines, 30% fine N
6 - to coarse sand, 10% fine gravel, low plasticity, firm _
- T Color change to pale olive (5Y 6/4)), increase fines to 75% .
74 M .
i CLAYEY SAND (SC) i
8- Greenish gray (5G 5/1) with orange mottling and black n
. organic pockets, moist, 60-70% fine to coarse sand, 30-40% _
160 low plasticity fines, medium dense to dense
o LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)
N Olive (5Y 5/3) with orange mottling and black organic -
104 4 pockets (some roots), moist, 80% fines (including silt), 20% _
27 fine to medium sand, low piasticity, firm
11 b
. AVARE
12 600 .
CLAYEY SAND (SC)
-1 Olive (5Y 5/6) with orange and black mottling, very moist, .
134 A 60-70% fine to coarse sand, 30-40% low plasticity fines, _
medium dense
25
14 8-1(1182)

2438.02.030

Geomatrix Consultants

l Project No. 2436.02

Figure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING
Alameda, California

Log of Boring No. GWS-14 (cont.) i

SAMPLES

DEPTH
(teet)
Sample

=

(]

Blows/

Foot

OVM

Reading

DESCRIPTION )
NAME (USCS Symbol): color, molst. % by wt, plast., density, structure, cementation, react. wHCl, gea. Inter.

REMARKS

15-]
16
17
18]
19-]
20-
217
22
23
| 247
25-
267
27
28
29-

30

SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
Dark greenish gray (5G 3/1), moist, 70% fines, 30% fine to
coar nd, low plastici nse

WELL-GRADED SAND with CLAY (SW-SC)
Olive (5Y 4/3), moist, 90% fine to coarse sand, 10% low
lasticity fi loose

Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs

31

8-2(11/%2)

2438.02.031

Geomatrix Consultants

[ Project No. 2436.02

Figure —




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING .
Alameda, California LOQ of Bonng No. GWS-15
) . ELEVATION AND DATUM:
BORING LOCATION: North side of property--driveway Asphalt driveway
ORILLING GONTRAGTOR: Precision Samping
TOTAL DEPTH: MEASURING FOINT:
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 16 feet Ground surface
| T
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: XD-3 ot LN COMPL. | 24HRS,
LOGGED BY:
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System e
RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
HAMMER WEIGHT: -— ROP: -
D A. L. Spencer ! RG 5713
Eg QSAM;L? -§ = _ DESCRIPTION ‘
& g ? g % % § e § NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast, dansity, structure, cementation, react. w/HCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
a g |l=uwilo
n o |27 |a Surface Elevation:
-1 -] No recovery in upper
1 4 21/2 feet
2 - . =
3 GRAVEL i
300 CLAYEY SAND (SC)
. Very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), moist, 70-80% fine to n
4 X coarse sand, 20-30% low plasticity fines, loose R
i LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)
5 8700 Black (10YR 2/1), some orange organic nodules, maist, Ny
_ 60-70% fines (5-10% silt), 30-40% fine to coarse sand, low _
plasticity, soft
6 250 .
i CLAYEY SAND (SC)
7 1] Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), moist to very moist, B
_ "\ 75-85% fine to coarse sand, 15-25% low plasticity fines, _
50 loose to medium dense
87 SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
. QOlive (5Y 5/3), moist, 70% fines, 30% fine to coarse sand, -
9- low plasticity, firm _
122
. T Decreasing sand content to 20% -1
109 M1 T Black organic nodules, greenish gray (5G 5/1) pockets, 7
- orange mottling : .
11 ~ 200 -
12 4 9000 -
13 T Increasing sand content to 30-40%, color change to -
_ T yellowish brown (10YR 5/6) _
1200
14 B-1 (11/92)

2436.02.032 Geomatrix Consuitants

lPro]ect No. 2436.02 [Flgure -




PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING ‘ .
Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-15 (cont.)
- SAMPLES o
AN EIEMIES: DESCRIPTION
% é %2 g % 3 3 é NAME (USCS Symbol): color, maist, % by wi., plast, density, structure, cementation, react. wHCI, geo. inter. REMARKS
7] o |®
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL) (Continued)
5 | /' CLAYEY SAND (SC) U
. 470 Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4) black organic nodules, green
] mottling, moist, 60% fine to coarse sand, 40% low plasticity -
16 l \ fines, soft to firm, _
Increase sand content to 70-80% f i
7 Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs i
18] .
19 , -
207 -
21 -
227 -
23 -
247 -
257 -
267 -
27 -
28 . -
29 -
30 -
31

B8-2(1 1V}

2438.02.033 Geomatrix Consultants Project No. 2436.02 Figure —
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PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING
Alameda, California

Log of Boring No. GWS-16

ELEVATION AND DATUM:

BORING LOCATION: Main driveway Asphalt driveway
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Precision Sampling 3?;5:; ARTED: 32-5;5m-|?§$gzhrs
. TOTAL DEPTH: MEA :
DRILLING METHOD: Direct push 2115 foat Ground surfage
DEPTHTO  !FIRST COMPL. 124 HRS.
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: - .
e 2 R
SAMPLING METHOD: Enviro Core System S. L. Anich
RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: T REG. NO.
ME HT. -— -
HAMMER WEIG DROP A. L. Spencer | Ag 5713
E= _SAVP Lis $. DESCRIPTION .
E'J 2 E‘, g g. 3 g g & NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt., plast, density, structure, cementation, react. w/HCl, geo. inter. REMARKS
e 3 |al3™|g Surface Elevation:
= -t No recovery in upper
1 2 1/2 feet
2 ]
T GRAVEL 2
3 1000 CLAYEY SAND (SC)
B Black (7.5YR 2.5/1), moist, 70% fine to coarse sand, 30% -
4- | low plasticity fines, loose to medium dense _
- Increased sand content to 80% -
51 .
6 - 4
SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
. 200 Dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1), moist, 60-70 % fines, 30-40% 7
74 4 fine to coarse sand, low plasticity, medium hard _
8 - -
9 T Orange organic nodules .
104 - .
LEAN CLAY with SAND (CL)
= Olive (5Y 5/4), with green and orange mottling, moist, 7
11 - 14 70-80% fines, 20-30% fine to coarse sand, low plasticity, _
hard
12 - -
, WELL-GRADED SAND with CLAY (SW-SC)
N Greenish gray (5G 5/1), moist, 85-90% fine to coarse sand, .
13 - | 1] 8 10-15% low plasticity fines, loose to medium dense i
14 B-1 (11/92)
2438.02.034 Geomatrix Consultants [ Project No. 2436.02 Figure —
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PROJECT: PARK STREET LANDING

Alameda, California Log of Boring No. GWS-16 (cont.)

SAMPLES

DESCRIPTION
NAME (USCS Symbol): color, moist, % by wt, plast., density, structura. cementation, react. w/HCl, geo. inter.

DEPTH
(teet)
OVM

Reading

g
=z

Sample

Sample

Blows/
Foot

REMARKS

I \\'NELL-GRADED SAND with CLAY (SW-SC) (Continued)

15 Increase sand content to 90-95%

N ‘ T Color change to olive (5Y 4/3)
17
18]
191 17 T Orange mottling
20

217

20 - Bottom of boring at 21.5 feet bgs N

237

24

257

267

27

—t

287

—

297

307

—

31

B-2 (11/%2)

2436.02.035 Geomatrix Consultants ]Project No. 2436.02

Figure -~




APPENDIX B
4™ Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Laura Genin CC

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE:

Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

November 23, 2005
G-R #386498

Mr. Mark Inghis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583

Chevron #206127

2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

(Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 November 23, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of October 14, 2005

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to December 7, 2005, at which time the

final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay

Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/206127-Ml

§747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova. CA 95670 ¢ (816) 63%-1300 = Fax (918) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2  Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 782-3218



November 23, 2003
G-R Job #386498

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of October 14, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater level was measured and the well was checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevation, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure |,

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses, The field data sheet for this event is attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.
Please call if you have any questions or conuments regarding this report. Thank you,
Sincerely,
%MW &/"‘“W

~ Fog -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

ibod B2
g{%’ﬁ.iéumzen z\/
. Neo. 7504

Senior Geologist, P.

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map
Table Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 545588 » (825) 551-75565 » Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive. Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (816) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1354 N. McDowe!il Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84954 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

MW-1

01/23/01" - 7.16 - 1 10o"? 5.210° 868 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <250
04/09/01 10.62 8.12 2.50 1.200° 1,000° 920 <20 <20 <20 <100
07/30/01 10.62 9.15 1.47 350" 2.00067 730 13 <5.0 <5.0 <25
10/08/01 10.62 7.86 2.76 2.200° 1,260 120 2.4 5.9 6.4 <25
01/13/02 10.62 7.02 3.60 3.300° 930 320 0.78 0.87 38 <2.5
04/08/02 10.62 9.60 1.02 1,200° 960 50 1.4 2.6 9.0 <25
07/31/02 10.62 9.27 135 2,800" 930 64 1.4 1.9 11 <5.0
10/15/02 10.62 8.00 2.62 1.000° 620 23 0.78 1.4 4.3 <25
01/14/03 10.62 7.05 3,57 960° 1,600 20 1.3 1.3 <t.3 <25
04/15/03 10.62 8.02 2.60 920° 870 56 1 14 31 <2.5
07/16/031 10.62 10.08 0.54 1.400° 780 85 | 0.8 0.7 <{.5
10/18/03% 10.62 8.51 211 1.200° 640 42 0.8 <0.5 0.5 <03
01/22/04'° 10.62 8.95 1.67 1,500° 440 18 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/04"° 10.62 8.95 1.67 2.200° 410 10 <05 <(1.3 <0.5 <(.5
07/23/04'° 10.62 9.2t 1.41 1.800° 400 6 (.3 <{.5 <0.5 <05
10/22/04'"° 10.62 8.36 2.26 2.200° 150 2 <5 <15 <0.5 <0.3
01/28/05™ HL62 7.09 3.33 1,200° 55 8 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5
04/26/05" 10.62 7.84 2.78 480" <50 5 <0).5 <0.5 <3 <5
07/15/05'" 10.62 8.12 2,50 s10™" <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/05" 10.62 8.07 2.55 920> <50 1] <0.5 <. <0.5 <0.5
CS-2

07/30/01 -- - - 140™ <30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <25
10/08/0F . - - 33° <30 <f).50 <050 <0.50 <13 <25
01/13/02 - - - <50 <50 (1,50 <350 <350 <i.5 <25
04/08/02 - - - 773 <50 <§).50 .50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
07/31/02 - - - <50° <50 <.30 <0.50 <01.50 <1.5 2.5
10/15/02 - - - <50° <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
01/14/03 - - . <30° <50 <0,50 <{0.50 <150 <15 <2.5
04/15/03 - - - <507 <50 <0.5 <).5 <Q).5 <1.5 <2.5
07/16/03" - - - <507 <50 <0).5 0.7 <{.5 0.6 <0.5
10/18/03° - - - <50° <30 <(13 <5 <15 <0.3 <0.5

206127 x1s/#386498 1 As of 10/34/05




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

CS8-2 (cont)

01/22/04*° - - - <3¢ <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <4.5
04/23/04"° - - - <50 <54) <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <013
07/23/04" - - - <350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5
19/22/04" - - - <50° <50 <(1.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.3
01/28/65"" - - - <50} <30 <(.3 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.3
04/26/05"° -- - a <50° <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07415/05'" - - - <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <f.5
10/14/05" - - - <50° <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <05 0.5
TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

0123401 . - - - <50.0 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <).300 <2.50
047091 - " - - <50 <{01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/30/01 - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA

10/08/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25
01/13/02 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
04708402 - - . - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
07/31/02 - - - - <30 <0150 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
10/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <i.3 <23
01/14/03 -- - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.5 <23
04/15/03 - - - - <5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.3 <23
07/16/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1.3
10718430 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/22/04'"" - - - - <50 <015 <{1.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/04"" - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <43 <f).3
0723104 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <05 <05
10/22/04"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <01.5
01728405 - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
04/26/05" - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <3 <05 <0.5
97/15/05" - - - - <30 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5
10/14/05'" — - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

206127 X1s/#386498 2 As of 10/14/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per bitlion

(ft.y = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T=Toluene (’8-2 = Creek Sample

GWE = Groundwater Elevation F = Ethylhenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msly = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

TPH-1) = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Dicsel MTRE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on Januwary 25, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark

being a cut square at the centerline return, south corner of Oak and Blanding, {Benchmark Elevation = 8.236 feet. NGV 29).

Weli develepment performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

Eaboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Analysis performed without silica gel cleanup although was requested on the Chain of Custody.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fucl/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

206127 x1s/H#386408 3

As of 10/14/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur. each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NeCaliforniatformsichevion-SOP.63-15-04



(/"' GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

 WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 1o~ 4-2 5 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: YN
Well iD MW-1 Date Monitored: jo-l4. oy Well Condition: o ( <-
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= .04 2= 0.47 3= 0.38
Total Depth 2.6 fi Factor (VF) 4= 086 5'=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water 7, f
(? . g ¢ xVF & d ? =_/. ; },/ %3 case volumez Estimated Purge Volume: "~: gal.
v .
. ) . : X A . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer L Disposable Bailer " Depth 1o Praduct; #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer " B Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump : Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon: Thickness: ______ =2 ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
W
A
Start Time (purge): & 574:2 Weather Conditions: { € e
Sample Time/Date: €4/ 5/ / /g_,/é,c?{ Water Color: o~ (:@ 5 g Qdor: _ ., g
Purging Flow Rate: & ..r'gprr;. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (Crey {mg/L) (mv)
0855 Ly v _43s bg.2
AT 7 D T3 G3y
8562 4 2. 2e _G 32X G
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-1 {,; x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015BTEX+MTBE{8260)
7} -» Amber YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/"' GerTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: (e~ /4. <5 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Well ID CS-2 Date Monitored: 24— Well Condition: __ Creek Sample
Well Diameter y .
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 017 3"={.38
Total Depth /& Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=10z  6'= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water / ft.
Z xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i . A . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 trs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: il
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Mydrocarbon Thickness:____—f=>  #
Suction Pump e Other: —sm—e——— 1l vViisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skirmmer / Absarbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W ;
M_W‘Mmﬂ_"
. Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: ¢~ /e
Sample Time/Date: ¢ '535’/ | j@-1e & 5~ Water Color: P Odor: 4 VK
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Seciment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) v {umhos/cm) (CF) (mgiL) {mVv)
- - T—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Cs-2 & xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
-7 x Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




FanY

Chevmn Cah.omza Mg:on Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
*A For Lancaster Laborataries use only ﬂ -

' . : . i ™ Samplo o 3‘1‘6

iz Lot V045502 AendOIOT awer SLSI0L00— b~ 9 ¢ 345

Where quality ts 8 scerce.
. Analyses Requested
. NS Praservation Codos . Preservative Codes
t .
Facility #: SSHO06127-OME. G-R#386498 CGlobal ID# Matrix T H = HCI T = Thiosultate
Site Aﬂdresszsm -2337 BLANDING AVENUE, ALAMEDA,CA - - . ? N = HNO; B = NaOH
: CARF § $=H;S0; O =Other
Chevron MM - Lead Consultant; CAMzi = 5iEe » AN T m————
n 12
Consultany/Office: GR, Inc., 6747 Sie"a Court, Suite J, Du E ’% ;g }&'Mustmt lowest detection Hmits
: Ible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj, Mgr.? Deanng L. Hardmg (deanna@gnnc com) § H = i} poss r 8260
. b 1 MTBE Confirmatio
Consultant Phone #925-561-7555  Fax#: 925:551-7899 SREERE § 3 gzcmﬁm oottty 6260
[
Sampler: ")’é E Ase MtA-lJ 2 9 'g é g § ] O [J Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order # _ _[INon SAR: E— -1 2{] Zz = ‘§ g = § CIRun ____ oxy s on highest b
, Date Tme | B g =8 |B z |z |8 BE [JRun____oxysonall hits
Sample Identificati _Collected § Collected | © JOIr jo =
. Aa — - 1< viv Comments / Remarks
WMw-~t Jo-t4.05l 991y |4 fr ] did
c8-2| e | 083 o] b 1e] Vi v
i
i § ,r"""* !'7 _
: . d by: : Date ima | Received by
%%f Time Requested {TAT) (poase circle) ’ A {o..14.9 ,"}J : d
AT . *TZhour 48 hour R '!‘!l“‘""" T Date | Time | Recsivedby:
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
600! Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583 -
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancasier, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 963405. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, October 15,
2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is INGLIS,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-051014 NA Water 4625706
MW-1-W-051014 Grab  Water 4625707
CS-2-W-051014 Grab  Water 4625708

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettier-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681 «www lancastariabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Jenifer E. Hess
Manager
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-0681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4625706
QA-T-051014 NA Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alamed 206127 QA
Collected:10/14/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 10/15/2005 09:55 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/21/2005 at 22:20 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/21/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BAAGA
Az Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name A5 Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
G1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ¥.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06054 RTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 Cug/l 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407  Toluense 108-88-3 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 ¥ylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysgis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/18/2005 02:53% K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 RTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-84€ 82608 1 10/38/2005 12:14 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030B i 10/18/2005 09:58% K. Robert Caulfeild- 3
James

01163 GC/HMS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/18/2005 12:14 Ginelle L Feister n.a.
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Analysis Report

2425 New Moliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4625707

Page 1 of |

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

pDilution
tinits Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 i
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1L 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 S
Dilution
Analyst Factor

X. Rcbert Caulfeild-
James
Tracy A Cole

Ginelle L Feistex

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Ginelle I. Felister

MW-1-W-051014 Grabk Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-233% Blanding-Alamed 206127 MwW-1
Collected:10/14/2005 0%:15 by JA Account Number:
Submitted: 10/15/200%5 09:85 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/21/2005 at 22:20
Discard: 11/21/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
BAAMI
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50.
The reported congentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06610 TPH-DRC CALUFT {Water) w/S5i Gel n.&, G20. 50.
The observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional
pattern which elutes later in the DRD range.
46054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 0.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 10. 0.5
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. .5
06310 Xylene {Total) 133p-20-7 N.D. g.5%
State of California Lab Cerxtification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Cat Analysis
Fo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
81728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i 10/18/2005 10:57
Method
06610 TPH-DRQ CALUFT (Water) w/5i CALUFT-DRO/801SR, i 10/18/2005 19:16
Gel Modified
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260E 1 16/18/2008 12:38
G114¢6 GC VOA Water Prep 8W-846 50308 1 10/18/2008 10:57
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep aW-846 SO30RB 1 10/18/2005 12:38
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT i 10/18/200% 07:45

Special

Joseph 5 Feister

1
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2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P& 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4625708

C5-2-W-051014 Grab Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498

2301-2337 Blanding-Alamed 206127 c8-2
Collected:10/14/2G0% 08:35 by JA

Submitted: 10/15/2005 08:55
Reported: 10/21/2005 at 22:20
Discard: 11/21/2005

BAMCZ

CAT

01728

06610

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
Q6310

No.
01728

G6610

06054
01146

Clie3
02135

Analysis Hame

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

start time.

TPE-DRO CALUPT (Watexr) w/Si Gel n.a. K.

BTEX+MTEE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xylene (Total)

As Received

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 1 of ]

10204

£001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.

D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPEH-GRO range

1634-04-4 N.
71-43-2 N.
108-88-3 M.
100-41-4 N.
1330-20-7 N.

State of California Lab Certificabtion No. 2116

Analysis Wame
TPH-GROC - Waters

TPH.DRO CALUFT {Water) w/8i
Gel

BTEX+MTBE by 8260R

G VoA Watar Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Waterx
Special

D,

50.

LT R o R o R o |
Ut oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUPFT Gasoline
Method
CALUFT-DRC/8015B,
Modified

SW-846 8260B

SW-846 50308

SW-846 50308
TPH by CA LUFT

Trial#
1

i

1
1

Analysis

pate and Time
10/18/2005 11:26

10/18/2005

10/18/20605
10/18/20605

10/18/2005
10/18/2005

19:

i3

13

07

40

:02
11:

26

02

45

filution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

wer sl i3

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Tracy A& Cole 1
Ginelle L Feister 1
K. Robert Csulfeild- 1
James
Ginelle L Feister n.a

Joseph § Feister
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Page | of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 963405
Reported: 10/21/05 at 10:21 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report  LCS LUSD LCB/LOSD
Analysip Name Reguit MBL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Ratch number: 052800006A Sample numbexr{s): 4625707-4625708
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel  N.D. 50. g/l 30 86 48-120 4 20
Batch number: (05230A16R Sample number (s}: 4$625706-4623708
TPE-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 108 108 70-130 1 30
Batch number: Z052912AA Sample number (s): 4625706-4625708
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 7?7-127
Benzene HN.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 85-117
Toluene N.D. 3.5 ug/l 100 a45-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 B2-119
Xylene {Total) ®.D. ¢.5 ug/1 101 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

s MSD MS/MED RPD  BKG DUP DUP Dup RED
Analyvsis Name SREC %REC Limits P MaX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 05290ALEA Sample number(s}: 4625706-46257C8
TPH-GRC - Waters 117 €3-154
Batch number: Z0S2S12RA Sample number(s): 4625706-4525708
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 103 102 £9~134 2 3o
Benzene 108 104 83-128 3 30
Toluene 111 10% 83-127 5 30
Ethylbenzene 110 105 82-129 4 30
Xylene (Totall 109 105 82-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPE-DRO CRLUPFT {Water) w/8i Gel
Bartch number: 0529000063A

Orthoterphenyl
4625707 167
4625708 106
Blank 105
LC8 123
LCSD 122

*_ Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 963405
Reported: 10/21/05 at 10:21 PM
gurrogate Quality Control
Limits: 59-131
Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 05230A16A
Triflucrotoluene-F
4625706 82
4625707 94
4625708 93
Blank 93
LCs 85
LCSD 97
MS 93
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: Z052912AA
pibromofluoromethane 1,z-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene -ds 4~promeflucrobenzens
4625706 103 103 1086 101
4625707 101 1400 107 102
4625708 102 162 105 100
Blank 102 100 106 100
LCs 101 102 1086 102
M5 102 103 167 102
MSD 104 103 107 103
Limits: 80-11¢ 77-113 a40-113 78-3113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



4‘) Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Hriland Plke ® Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probabie Number
1Y) international Units CP Units cabalt-chioropiatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
mexq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram({s)
ug microgram(s} mg milligrami(s)
mil millititer(s} | liter{s}
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smalest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent o one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams, For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/i), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 3 Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of controt limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests reslts relate only to the sample tested. Cli
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess th
test results witl be meaningless. If you have quest

ents should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
e sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the iaboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS CF LIABILITY

- in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRE
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTAB!

SSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
LITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LGSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT} OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accepi no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3r7e8.02



